

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND
SAVINGS ASSOCIATION, PETITIONER

v.

203 NORTH LASALLE STREET PARTNERSHIP

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

FRANK W. HUNGER
Assistant Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM KANTER
BRUCE G. FORREST
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of Argument | 7 |
| Argument: | |
| Section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code bars confir- mation of a reorganization plan that permits the debtor’s equity owners to retain or acquire property over the objection of a senior, unpaid creditor class | 9 |
| A. The plain language of the absolute priority rule admits of no new value exception | 10 |
| B. The legislative history recognizes no new value exception to the absolute priority rule | 16 |
| C. Rejection of a new value exception is consistent with pre-Code practice | 23 |
| Conclusion | 30 |
| Appendix | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>A.V.B.I., Inc., In re</i> , 143 B.R. 738 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1992) | 11, 29 |
| <i>Bonner Mall Partnership, In re</i> , 2 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. dismissed, 513 U.S. 18 (1994) | 10, 12-13, 15, 21 |
| <i>Bryson Properties, XVIII, In re</i> , 961 F.2d 496 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 866 (1992) | 10 |
| <i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Prods. Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939) | 6, 17, 23, 24, 26 |
| <i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1212 (1998) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Coltex Loop Central Three Partners, In re</i> , 138 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1998) | 10, 25 |
| <i>Consolidated Rock Prods. Co. v. Du Bois</i> , 312 U.S. 510 (1941) | 24 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------------------------|
| <i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992) | 23, 24, 28 |
| <i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991) | 11 |
| <i>Greystone III Joint Venture, In re</i> , 995 F.2d 1274 vacated in part, 995 F.2d 1284 (5th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 821 (1992) | 10, 13, 25 |
| <i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974) | 21 |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) | 21 |
| <i>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993) | 22 |
| <i>Kansas City Terminal Ry. v. Central Union Trust Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 445 (1926) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 118 S. Ct. 974 (1998) | 13 |
| <i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) | 24 |
| <i>Kham & Nate's Shoes No. 2, Inc. v. First Bank</i> , 908 F.2d 1351 (7th Cir. 1990) | 4, 10, 27, 28 |
| <i>Kroh Bros. Development Co., In re</i> , 100 B.R. 487 (Bankr. W.D. Mo.), appeal denied, 101 B.R. 1000 (W.D. Mo. 1989) | 29 |
| <i>Louisville Trust Co. v. Louisville N.A. & C. Ry.</i> , 174 U.S. 674 (1899) | 16 |
| <i>Marine Harbor Properties v. Manufacturer's Trust Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 78 (1942) | 24 |
| <i>Mason v. Paradise Irrigation Dist.</i> , 326 U.S. 536 (1946) | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .. | 2 |
| <i>Northern Pacific Ry. v. Boyd</i> , 228 U.S. 482 (1913) | 16 |
| <i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988) | 2, 4, 10, 16, 24, 27, 29 |
| <i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)..... | 14 |
| <i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , No. 96-1578 (June 15, 1998) | 10 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Railroad Co. v. Howard</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 392 (1869) | 16 |
| <i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994) | 11 |
| <i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) | 14 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990) | 12 |
| <i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991) | 12 |
| <i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 12 |
| <i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991) | 16, 26, 28 |
| <i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) | 25, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) | 2, 10, 15, 23, 25, 26 |
| <i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Part- nership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) | 2, 24 |
| <i>U.S. Truck Co., In re</i> , 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986) .. | 10 |
| Statutes: | |
| Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 204, § 77(b), 47 Stat. 1475, 11 U.S.C. 205(e) (1934) | 17, 25, 29 |
| Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. (1970): | |
| Ch. VIII, 11 U.S.C. 205 (1970) | 16 |
| 11 U.S.C. 205(e) (1970) | 16 |
| Ch. X, 11 U.S.C. 501-676 (1970) | 16, 17, 25, 26, 29 |
| 11 U.S.C. 621 (1970) | 16 |
| Ch. XI, 11 U.S.C. 701-799 (1970) | 16, 25 |
| Ch. XII, 11 U.S.C. 801-926 (1970) | 16 |
| Bankruptcy Code of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 362 | 5 |
| Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| 11 U.S.C. 506(a) | 3, 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. 547(a)(2) | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. 547(b)(2) | 12 |
| 11 U.S.C. 547(c) | 11 |

VI

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------------------------|
| 11 U.S.C. 547(c)(4)(B) | 12 |
| Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. 1111(b) | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1111(b)(1)(A) | 12 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1121(b) | 3 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1121(d) | 3 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1122(a) | 3 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1124 | 3 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1126(c) | 3, 6, 26 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129 | 3, 7, 11, 14, 15, 17, 26, 1a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(a) | 3, 4, 26, 1a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(7)(A) | 3, 2a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(7)(A)(ii) | 12, 2a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(7)(B) | 12, 2a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(8) | 3, 4, 26, 2a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(9)(A) | 12, 3a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(9)(C) | 12, 3a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(10) | 3, 6, 4a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(b) | 4, 7, 4a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(1) | 4, 26-27, 4a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2) | 4, 5a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)(II) | 12, 5a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(B) | 4, 5a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(B)(i) | 4, 12, 5a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii) | 4, 9, 12, 6a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(2)(C)(i) | 12, 6a |
| 11 U.S.C. 1129(2)(C)(ii) | 12, 6a |
| Ch. 12, 11 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i> | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1225 | 11 |
| Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> | 3, 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1325 | 11 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1980) | 11 |
| J. Ayer, <i>Rethinking Absolute Priority after Ahlers</i> , 87 Mich. L. Rev. 963 (1989) | 16, 18, 25 |
| D. Baird, <i>The Elements of Bankruptcy</i> (The Foundation Press, Inc., 1993) | 10 |

VII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| B. Basil, <i>The New Value Exception to Absolute Priority in Bankruptcy</i> , 101 Com. L.J. 290 (1996).... | 29 |
| <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (15th ed. rev. 1998): | |
| Vol. 7 | 25, 26 |
| Vol. B | 19 |
| 124 Cong. Rec. (1978): | |
| p. 32,408 | 20, 22 |
| p. 34,007 | 21 |
| S. Jansen-Conklin, <i>Do Confirmed Chapter 11 Plans Consummate?</i> , 97 Com. L.J. 297 (1992) | 29 |
| J. Franks & W. Torous, <i>An Empirical Investigation of U.S. Firms in Reorganization</i> , 44 J. Fin. 747 (1989) | 27 |
| H.R. 6, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) | 20 |
| H.R. 31, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) | 19 |
| H.R. 32, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) | 19 |
| <i>H.R. 31 and H.R. 32: Bankruptcy Act Revision: Hearings Before the House Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 94th Cong., 2d Sess. Pts. 1-4 (1976) | 19-20 |
| H.R. 7330, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) | 20 |
| H.R. 8200, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) | 20 |
| H.R. 10792, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) | 19 |
| H.R. 16643, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) | 19 |
| H.R. Doc. No. 137, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) | 19 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) | 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 27, 28 |
| L. LoPucki & W. Whitford, <i>Bargaining over Equity's Share in the Bankruptcy Reorganization of Large, Publicly Held Companies</i> , 139 U. Pa. L. Rev. 125 (1990) | 27 |
| B. Markell, <i>Owners, Auctions, and Absolute Priority in Bankruptcy Reorganizations</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 69 (1991) | 25 |
| <i>The Random House Dict. of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987) | 11 |
| S. 235, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) | 19 |
| S. 236, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) | 19 |

VIII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>S. 235 and S. 236: The Bankruptcy Reform Act: Hearings Before the Senate Subcomm. on Improve- ments in Judicial Machinery of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 2 (1975)</i> | 20 |
| <i>S. 2565, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)</i> | 19 |
| <i>S. 2266, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)</i> | 20 |
| <i>S. 4046, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)</i> | 19 |
| <i>S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) ...</i> | 17, 18, 20, 22 |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1976).....</i> | 11, 12 |
